TOWN OF MAGNOLIA

ARTICLE I GENERAL ORDINANCES

The herein ordinances of the Town of Magnolia are in accordance with Delaware State Statutes, Kent County Code Enforcement, and applicable Federal Laws, as enforceable and protected by the United States and Delaware Constitutions. Any such laws enforceable within Kent County, State of Delaware, the United States Government and/or any Administrative Agency having subject matter jurisdiction shall hereby be adopted and enforceable by and through the Town of Magnolia.

Any ordinance now existing in the Town of Magnolia which is inconsistent with any ordinance included herein is hereby repealed. The herein ordinance listing shall become in full effect upon adoption as regulated by and through the Laws of the State of Delaware and the Charter of the Town of Magnolia.

The provisions of the Town Code shall be severable. If any provisions of the Town Code are found by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or void, the remaining provisions of the Town Code shall remain valid, unless the court finds that the valid provisions of the Town Code are so essentially and inseparably connected with, and so dependent upon, the unconstitutional or void provision that it cannot be presumed that Town Council would have enacted the remaining valid provisions without the unconstitutional or void provision; or unless the court finds that the remaining valid provisions, standing alone, are incomplete and incapable of being executed in accordance with Town Council's intent.

101. Authority to Issue Summons [DELETED]

102. Failure to Answer Summons [DELETED]

103. Bail [DELETED]

104. Appeal [DELETED]

105. Repeal [DELETED]

Effective July 1, 2016